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Getting Started with Course Selection 

The aim of this handbook is to provide a guide to students/families in planning their pathways towards further education, 
training and employment. 

It contains a detailed list of courses to be offered at Wairarapa College, along with a listing of teachers/personnel 
who can give you guidance with your course selections. 

If you do not know what you want to do in your future, do not worry as that is extremely common. Keep your options broad 
and contact the Head of Department or Teacher in Charge, House Deans, Career Advisor, or the Senior Leadership team.  Their 
contact details are on page four.   

 
Year Nine 

You will study a total of twelve courses (six courses per half year semester).  You must select: 
 

¶ Two English and two Mathematics courses over the year.    

¶ One course in each of Health and Physical Education, Language, Science, Social Science, Technology, and The Arts.   

¶ Two additional courses from any other Learning Area including Agriculture 

¶ Four back up courses in case courses are unavailable.   
 

 
How to choose my courses: 

1. Log into School Point (https://www.schoolpoint.co.nz ς login.   You will use your KAMAR username and password.  On 
the first page search for the WaiCol crest, click on it.  

2. Navigate to Courses by learning area or the Courses that fit me tabs on the left-hand side. A list of courses available 
to you (based on your Year Level will appear.) 

3. Click on a course that you are interested in taking next year. You will be taken to a page that explains the course. 
4. Click on the + Select as one of my Courses button to add this course to your Selected list. Click the same button to 

remove it.  
5. Select 12 courses and 4 back up courses  
6. Click on the View my Courses to view a summary of your courses. 
7. It is important to prioritize the 12 courses and the backup courses.  This is by dragging the icon on the left to your 

allocated position.   
8. Students can choose their own courses.  It is advisable as a parent to have a conversation about the subjects being 

chosen.  As a paǊŜƴǘ ȅƻǳǊ ƭƻƎ ƻƴ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ǿƛƭƭ Ǝŀƛƴ ȅƻǳ ŀŎŎŜǎǎ ǘƻ {ŎƘƻƻƭ tƻƛƴǘ ǘƻ ǎŜŜ ȅƻǳǊ ŎƘƛƭŘΩǎ ǎŜƭŜŎǘƛƻƴǎΦ 
9. You can request an exemption to study a course at a different Year Level in School Point.    Pam Redpath, Deputy 

Principal will receive these and contact you to confirm.  Please complete an outline of why this exemption is needed 
and include the alternative course that would replace it.   Any problems, contact Pam Redpath on predpath@waicol.nz 

 

  

  

https://www.schoolpoint.co.nz/
mailto:predpath@waicol.nz
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Heads of Department & Teacher in Charge/House Deans/Careers Advisor and SLT 
Head of Department/Teacher In Charge - Please contact for further information 

Agriculture & Horticultural Science Mr Dan Grace dgrace@waicol.nz 

Art Mr Nikolai Kokx nkokx@waicol.nz 

Biology Miss Kathryn Houliston khouliston@waicol.nz 

Chemistry Dr Lynton Baird lbaird@waicol.nz 

Commerce (Accounting / Economics) Mr Dave Jones   djones@waicol.nz 

Digital Technology Mr Richard Swallow rswallow@waicol.nz 

Classical Studies Mrs Kate Murray kmurray@waicol.nz 

English Ms Joanne Charles jcharles@waicol.nz 

Geography / Social Studies / Tourism Miss Caitlin Lindsay /  
Mr Joseph Hurndell 

clindsay@waicol.nz 
jhurndell@waicol.nz 

Health Ms Esther Lanser elanser@waicol.nz 

History Mrs Jenna Katia  jkatia@waicol.nz 

Food & Nutrition / Hospitality Mrs Sam Jones  sjones@waicol.nz 

French Mrs Cathy Mabey  cmabey@waicol.nz  

Japanese Mrs Cathy Mabey cmabey@waicol.nz 

Drama Ms Alix Bushnell abushnell@waicol.nz 

Language Resource Mrs Ella Kokx ekokx@waicol.nz 

Mathematics Mr Mike van Woerkom mvanwoerkom@waicol.nz 

aņƻǊƛ Whaea Huria Robens hrobens@waicol.nz 

Media Studies / E-Dean Mr Richard Wallis rwallis@waicol.nz 

Music Ms Belinda Carey bcarey@waicol.nz 

Physical Education / Sports Studies / Sports Academy Mr Willie Schaefer wschaefer@waicol.nz 

Science / Physics Mr Hansel Wiramanaden hwiramanaden@waicol.nz 

Supported Learning Centre Mrs Amanda Kawana akawana@waicol.nz 

Technology / Design & Visual Communication Mr Lindsay Moore lmoore@waicol.nz 

Textiles Ms Andrina Goodwin agoodwin@waicol.nz 

Transition / Gateway Mrs Beth Pottinger bpottinger@waicol.nz 

Pastoral Support 
Manaakitanga Deans 
Aorangi  
Maungarake 
Puketoi 
Rangitumau                             
Remutaka 
Tararua 

  
Miss Kathryn Houliston 
Mr Alistair Payne  
Mrs Kate Murray 
Mr Ryan Wilson 
Mr Jaco le Roux  
Mrs Cathy Mabey 

  
khouliston@waicol.nz 
apayne@waicol.nz 
kmurray@waicol.nz 
rwilson@waicol.nz 
jleroux@waicol.nz 
cmabey@waicol.nz 

Whanaungatanga Dean Mrs Jenna Katia jkatia@waicol.nz 

Mana Tangata Dean Mr Willie Schaefer  wschaefer@waicol.nz 

²Ƙņƴŀǳ [ƛŀƛǎƻƴ Mrs Christine Lister clister@waicol.nz 

Guidance Counsellor Mr Paul Adamson and Ms Olivia McHalick padamson@waicol.nz / omchalick@waicol.nz 

Careers Adviser Mrs Beth Pottinger bpottinger@waicol.nz 

Learning Support  Mr Alistair Morrison and Mrs Kylie Souden amorrison@waicol.nz / ksouden@waicol.nz 

Senior Leadership Team 
Principal  Mr Matt White principal@waicol.nz 

Deputy Principal ς curriculum  Mrs Pam Redpath  predpath@waicol.nz 

Assistant Principal ς student success  Mr Mark Williams mwilliams@waicol.nz 

Assistant Principal ς teaching and learning  Mrs Jo Bisset jbisset@waicol.nz 

Assistant Principal ς student support Mr Aaron Perkins aperkins@waicol.nz 
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Courses by Learning Areas for Year Nine students 2022 ς an outline of how many courses 
students can choose.   
 
 

   

 
YEAR NINE 

 
Å You will study a total of twelve courses (six courses per half year semester).  You must select: 

Å Two English and two Mathematics and Statistics courses over the year.    

Å One course in each of Health and Physical Education, Languages, Science, Social Science, Technology and The Arts.   

Å TWO additional courses from any other Learning Area.  Agriculture is part of the additional courses. 

Å Four back up courses in case courses are unavailable.   
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Year 9 Courses 
Agriculture (This course is optional) 

  
 
English (you must choose a minimum of two courses of English) 

 
 
Health and Physical Education (you must choose at least one course from this area) 

 
 
Learning Languages (you must choose at least one course from this area) 

 
 
Mathematics and Statistics (you must choose a minimum of two courses of Mathematics and Statistics) 

 
 
Science (you must choose at least one course from this area) 
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Social Sciences (you must choose at least one course from this area) 

 
 

Technology (you must choose at least one course from this area) 

 
 
The Arts you must choose at least one course from this area) 
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School Point how to guide: 

 
Log in:   https://www.schoolpoint.co.nz/login 
 

¶ Use your KAMAR username and password to log in ς these have been emailed out on Monday 27 September.   
Year 8 students, parents have received a letter.   

 
 
Front information pages: 
 
 

 
 
 
 

HOW to SELECT COURSES 
Navigate to/ƻǳǊǎŜǎ ōȅ ƭŜŀǊƴƛƴƎ ŀǊŜŀ or Courses that fit me tabs on the left-hand side. A list 
of courses available to you (based on your Year Level will appear.)  
1. Click on a course that you are interested in taking next year. You will be taken to a page 

that explains the course.  
2. Click on the+ Select ŀǎ ƻƴŜ ƻŦ Ƴȅ /ƻǳǊǎŜǎ ŦƻǊ ƳŜ ōǳǘǘƻƴ to add this course to your 

Selected list. Click the ǎŀƳŜ ōǳǘǘƻƴ ǘƻ ǊŜƳƻǾŜ ƛǘΦ  
3.    Click on Courses LΩǾŜ Selected ŦƻǊ ƳŜ ǘƻ ǾƛŜǿ ŀ ǎǳƳƳŀǊȅ ƻŦ ȅƻǳǊ ŎƻǳǊǎŜǎ 

4.   Once courses have been selected, select course priority order to rank your courses and 
then the same with your backup courses. 

5. Students can choose their own courses.  However, it will need approval by parents 
before it is accepted. 

 

Course Selection 
Courses by Learning Areas 

Courses that fit me, is a summary of all 
the courses available at that year level 

Courses Iôve Selected ï when courses 
are selected they are placed here. It 
will check if the student has selected 

the learning area requirements 

https://www.schoolpoint.co.nz/login
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Favourites ς you can add courses to favourites to go back to later to consider: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Courses that meet the prerequisites include: 

¶ The number of courses required to be selected by Learning Area + additional + back ups 

¶ The correct year level 

¶ If students wish to study at a higher level, please contact Pam Redpath, Deputy Principal on predpath@waicol.nz   

Include reasons for wanting to study at a higher level with some evidence.   In some cases, there will be a meeting with 

the HOD of the subject area.   

 
 
 
 

mailto:predpath@waicol.nz
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 Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) ς there is an expectation that all students have a device 
 

 
 


